
 

 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 8 May 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Helen O'Hara Cowley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted. 
 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 83 - 85 LONDON ROAD: 14/00445/FUL, 
 

1 - 10 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details 
four planning applications to: 

1) 14/00445/FUL - Installation of an ATM cash machine to front 
elevation 

2) 14/00447/FUL - Installation of new shop front 
3) 14/00446/FUL - Erection of a rooftop plant 
4) 14/00448/ADV - Display of 1 internally illuminated fascia sign, 

1no non-illuminated fascia sign and 1no. internally illuminated 
hanging sign 

 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the 
planning application 14/00445/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the 
planning application 14/00447/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the 
planning application 14/00446/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3         Noise – ensuring that existing noise level is not increased. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the 
planning application 14/00448/ADV subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3         Illumination levels – fascia sign 
4 Illumination levels – projecting sign 
 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

4 157 GREEN RIDGES: 13/02629/FUL 
 

11 - 20 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a boundary fence and change of use of 
amenity land to private garden land (retrospective). 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the 
planning application subject to the following condition. 
 

1. Landscaping by end of next planting season 
 

 

5 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

21 - 26 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined 
during March 2014 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 
 

 

6 MINUTES 
 

27 - 30 

 Minutes from 2 April 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 
2014 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

7 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 
 
13/03411/FUL – John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way - Erection of 
roof based plant and louvred enclosure.  
 
14/00623/FUL – 295-301 London Road, Headington - Erection of 
replacement single storey rear store. Sub-division of existing offices 
(Use Class B1) into 2 x shops (Use Class A1). (likely to be delegated 
refusal) 
 
14/00532/FUL – 4 Courtland Road - Change of use from A1 (Shops) to 
A2 (Financial and Professional Services)  
 
14/00554/FUL– 4 Courtland Road - Erection of a single storey 
extension. Installation of a new shopfront, installation of two air con 
units and erection of two satellite dishes.  
 
14/00555/ADV– 4 Courtland Road - Display 1no. internally illuminated 
fascia sign and 1no. internally illuminated hanging sign. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

14/00464/FUL – land adjacent St George’s 31 Cowley Road - Erection 
of 1 x 2-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of car parking 
and private amenity space. (may get refused under delegated 
powers)  
 
13/03221/VAR – The Bungalow, 35 Barton Road - Variation of 
condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 13/00469/FUL to 
raise the roof height in order to relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space. 
(Amended plans)  
 
14/00641/FUL – 6 Trafford Road – Conversion of existing garage into 
1 x 1-bed dwelling (Use Class C3). Erection of a single storey rear 
extension  
 
13/03410/FUL- Iffley Residential And Nursing Home, Anne Greenwood 
Close - Installation of 3 no. roof mounted ventilation ducts and cowls 
and 2 no. wall mounted louvres. Erection of 1.8 metre close boarded 
fence to form new bin storage area 
 
14/00595/FUL - 7 Jack Straws Lane - Demolition of existing buildings 
on site. Erection of 9 x 4-bedroom houses, together with car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
14/00773/CT3 - Rear Of 4-7 Marlborough Close, Cowley Road - 
Alteration of existing toilets, provision of storage area(June) 
 
14/00983/FUL – 1 Pullens Lane - Demolition of existing house and flat. 
Erection of 55-bedroom care home facility on three levels, together 
with 17 car parking spaces, landscaping and associated works.  
 
14/01080/CT3 – Blackbird Leys Community Centre, Blackbird Leys 
Road - Display of 2No free standing non-illuminated panels sign and 
4No non-illuminated fascia sign 
 
14/01081/CT3 - Jubilee 77 Community Centre, 46 Sorrel Road - 
Display of 1No non-illuminated fascia sign. 
 
14/01065/CT4 – 4 Fairfax Crescent - Erection of single storey 
extension to rear elevation. 
 
13/01553/CT3 - Eastern House, Eastern Avenue - Demolition of 
Eastern House and erection of 7 x 3-bed and 2 x 2-bed dwellings (use 
class C3).  Provision of associated car parking, landscaping, private 
amenity space and bin and cycle stores. 
 
13/01555/CT3 - Land East of Warren Crescent - Erection of 10 x 3-bed 
dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle 
and bin storage.  Diversion of public footpath.(Deferred from EAPC 
meeting of 4th September 2013)  
 
 



 
  
 

 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates: 
 
Friday 9 May (if necessary) 
Wednesday 18 June and (Wednesday 25 June if necessary) 
Wednesday 16 July and (Wednesday 23 July if necessary) 
Wednesday 6 August and (Thursday 14 August if necessary) 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s websi
[...]
ght via the Chair. 

 
7. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



East Area Planning Committee 
 
 

 
8th May 2014 

 
 
Application 
Numbers: 

 
1) 14/00445/FUL 
2) 14/00447/FUL  
3) 14/00446/FUL  
4) 14/00448/ADV  

  
Decision Due by: 15th April 2014 

  
Proposal: 1) 14/00445/FUL - Installation of an ATM cash machine 

to front elevation 
2) 14/00447/FUL - Installation of new shop front 
3) 14/00446/FUL - Erection of a rooftop plant 
4) 14/00448/ADV- Display of 1no. Internally illuminated 

fascia sign, 1no non-illuminated fascia sign and 1no. 
internally illuminated hanging sign 

  
Site Address: 83 - 85 London Road Headington Oxford Oxfordshire 

  
Ward: Headington 
 
Agent: Mr James Dempster Applicant:  
 
Application Called in –   
by Councillors – Wilkinson, Goddard, Campbell and Brett 
for the following reasons – 
I wish to call in these applications in total because as yet there is no response from 
Environmental health which could prove critical in terms of detriment to the amenity 
of neighbours, there is as yet no response from TVP re ATM, and because there is 
so little information in the application that needs to be elicited in the public realm. 
This is an application with significant public interest, and it would be good to give all 
sides the opportunity to debate it openly. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATIONS BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons and subject to the conditions listed in each case: 
 
1 14/00445/FUL: Installation of ATM - The proposed development would not have 

a detrimental impact upon the appearance of the shop front or the existing street 
scene, crime prevention or highways safety. The proposals satisfy the relevant 
policies of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 
Conditions:  
1 Development begun within time limit   

Agenda Item 3

1



2 Materials as specified 
 

2 14/00447/FUL: Installation of shop front - The alterations to the shop front would 
not have a detrimental impact upon the appearance of the shop front or the 
existing street scene. As such the proposal would satisfy the relevant policies of 
the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 
 
Conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
 
 

3 14/00446/FUL: erection of rooftop plant - It is considered that the roof plant in the 
proposed location, and given the advice from Environmental Development, that it 
would accord with policies in the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
Conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3         Noise – ensuring that existing noise level is not increased. 
 
 

4 14/00488/ADV: display of advertising - The proposed advertisements form an 
appropriate visual relationship with the existing building and the surrounding 
area, and would not detract from the character and appearance of the area. 
Proposals comply with policies in the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Core 
Strategy. 

 
Conditions:  
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3         Illumination levels – fascia sign 
4         Illumination levels – projecting sign 
5         Materials as specified 

 
5 The Council considers that all of the proposals listed above accord with the 

policies of the development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into 
consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in response to 
consultation and publicity.  Any material harm that the developme
[...]
 within 100 metres 
several within a much smaller distance there is no need for yet another one. 
 
New Shop front 

3



18 St Annes Road – Objects – We also have enough supermarkets and feel that the 
change of use will not enhance the shopping in the street. 
 
2 Latimer Road – There are many other supermarket / small supermarkets / 
convenience stores in the immediate area (at least 7). This type of store is 
dominating the area too much and reducing the variety of other types of shops. 
 
Roof plant 
2 Latimer Road – objects – Concern that the additional plant may cause noise and 
other inconvenience to nearby flats and other dwellings.  
 
Cllr Smith – Objects – I strongly object to this application. The effect on neighbouring 
properties will be one of 24/7 noise.  
 
Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
Thames Valley Police Chief Constable (Operations): 
I do not wish to object to the proposals at this time. However, I would query whether 
there is a need for another ATM at this location given that there are several within a 
short distance of the site. Regardless, I would recommend that a condition to ensure 
that the facility will be provided and managed adhering to current guidelines of the 
ATM Security Working Group is placed upon any planning approval.  
 
Environment Development: 
No grounds to object to the proposal but would advise the following standard 
condition to protect residential amenity. 
 
In respect of any proposed air conditioning, mechanical ventilation or associated 
plant, applicant should ensure that existing noise level is not increased when 
measured one metre from the nearest noise sensitive elevation. In order to achieve 
this the plant should be designed / selected or the noise attenuated so that it is 10db 
below the existing background level. This will maintain the existing noise climate and 
prevent ‘ambient noise creep’ 
 
 
Officers Assessment: 
 
Site Location and Description: 

1. The site is located on the northern side of London road and is within the 
Headington District Shopping centre RC4. The site comprises a two storey 
building, with two separate retail units (use class A1) on the ground floor, 
and upper floors are used for ancillary floorspace.  

 
 
 
Proposal: 

2. Tesco Stores Ltd are seeking planning permission to make alterations to the 
front elevation to the shop, which will consist of the installing of new bi parting 
telescopic shop-front doors to improve the access and internal layout of the 
unit, to insert an ATM to the new shop-front, and to display three new signs; 1 
internally illuminated fascia sign, 1 non-illuminated fascia sign and 1 internally 

4



illuminated hanging sign.  
 

3. Their occupation of the unit does not require planning permission as a 
supermarket is a shop use (Class A1), current use is A1.  

 
4. Tesco Stores LTD is also seeking planning permission to install plant 

equipment to the rear of the unit on the part one storey element of the 
premises. The plant will be screened by a timber fence compound.  

 
Officers consider the main issues to be:   
 

• Design and street scene,  

• Highway safety,  

• Crime and disorder, and  

• Noise and disturbance 
 
Design and street scene: 

5. Policies CP1, CP8 and CP9 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 states that 
development proposals should show a high quality of design that respects the 
character and appearance of the area and used materials of a quality 
appropriate to the nature of the development, its site context and 
surroundings. Policy CP10 furthers this by stating developments must be sited 
to ensure the street frontage and streetscape is maintained, enhanced or 
created.  
 

6. Policy RC13 states that permission will only be granted for new shop fronts 
whose design and materials respect the style, proportions, and character of 
the existing building and enhance the street scene. Policy CS18 of the Oxford 
Core Strategy (OCS) states that planning permission will only be 
[...]
ect to the conditions set out at the beginning of the report.  

7



 
Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will not 
undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 
Background Papers:  
Appendix 1: Site plan 
14/00445/FUL 
14/00447/FUL 
14/00446/FUL 
14/00448/FUL 
 
Contact Officer: Kerrie Gaughan 
Extension: 2718 
Date: 23rd April 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 b  

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 
8th May 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 13/02629/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 17th March 2014 

  

Proposal: Erection of boundary fence and change of use of amenity 
land to private garden land (retrospective). 

  

Site Address: 157 Green Ridges Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 8LX 

  

Ward: Barton And Sandhills 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr David Moore 

 

Application Called in –  Called in by Councillors Coulter, Rowley, Kennedy and 
Fry for the following reasons – substantial objections and 
impact on cycle/pedestrian path and public amenity land. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 The change of use of the small amount of land and the relocation of the 

boundary fence are acceptable in terms of visual appearance and the height, 
design and siting of the fence. It is considered that the existing planting 
adjacent to the boundary has softened the appearance of the fence to a 
certain degree and ensures that the quality of the amenity of the adjacent 
cycle path has been retained. A condition has been included that will allow for 
additional planting that will further reduce the impact of the fence and ensure 
that the design of the development is acceptable. The loss of the amenity land 
and incorporation of the amenity land into the private amenity space of 157 
Green Ridges is acceptable; the small area lost was not useable public space 
and its loss has not had a materially detrimental impact on the public realm. In 
the determination of this application officers have been mindful of the 
objections and comments made by nearby residential occupiers. In addition to 
this officers have considered the justification put forward by the applicant that 
the development was carried out to improve their security and protect their 

Agenda Item 4

11



property. On the basis of the assessment of the application it is considered 
that the development is acceptable in the context of Policies CP1, CP8 and 
CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS18 of the Core 
Strategy (2011); the development is acceptable in its existing form and can be 
approved. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 

1. Landscaping by end of next planting season 
 

 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 
 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 

Relevant Site History: 
12/02549/FUL - Erection of a 1.8 metre high timber fence to the side elevation, 
facing the cycle path – Application Returned 
 
 

Representations Received: 
 

Objections 
Green Ridges Freehold Company (c/o Breckon and Breckon), Mrs Mainstone (93 
Green Ridges), Mr Pozzi (8 Lesparre Close, Drayton), Mr Bajowski (15 Green 
Ridges), Green Ridges Management Company (c/o Breckon and Breckon), Mr Jones 
(57 Green Ridges), Mrs Sly (129 Green Ridges), 166 Green Ridges (Mrs Carter), Mr 
Carter (81 Ravenscroft), Mrs Skinner (43 Green Ridges), Dr Lewis (169 Green 
Ridges), Mr Welch (77 Green Ridges), Mrs Everett (55 Green Ridges): 
 
In summary the objections raised concerns about: 

12



• Negative effect on the character of the area, 

• Negative effect on adjoining properties, 

• The land should be available to all as it is amenity land, 

• Fencing used has a negative aesthetic impact on the area, 

• Supposed to be an open space area, 

• Removal of trees and shrubbery without permission 

• Design concerns about fence 

• Poor quality landscaping 

• Sets a dangerous precedent 

 

Comments in Support 
It should be noted that some of the comments received in support of the application 
were submitted after the statutory consultation period. 
 
Mr Samual (Bayswater Far
[...]
estrian 
path. 
 

13. On the basis of the above officers consider that the design of the fence as 
approved in the application is acceptable in the context of adopted planning 
policies and specifically policies CP1 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016. 

 
 

Vegetation and Loss of Amenity Land 

 
14. As previously set out the development resulted in the loss of some of the 

amenity land that bordered the cycle and pedestrian path. The quantity of the 
amenity land that has been lost as a result of this development is fully 
described in Paragraph 3.3 of this report. In addition to the loss of the amenity 
land the development also resulted in the loss of mature vegetation that 
occupied the amenity land. Prior to assessing the impact of this development 
it is important to consider the value and quality of the amenity land that is 
affected by this application. It is suggested that the main function of the 
amenity land in this area serves to provide a pleasant border along the cycle 
and pedestrian path. The contribution the amenity land makes is achieved by 
providing separation between the private gardens and fences to the gardens 
and the pathway itself; creating a more open aspect and reinforcing the 
separation between the public and private realm. In addition to this the 
amenity land has a positive impact on the cycle and pedestrian path by 
providing space for planting which enables the path to have a verdant and 
semi-rural character.  

 
15. Officers consider that the loss of both the strip of amenity land adjacent to the 

cycle and pedestrian path as well as the additional portion of land that has 
been enclosed into the garden nearer to the front of the house at 157 Green 
Ridges is not sufficiently harmful to warrant a recommendation to refuse the 
application. The justification for this is threefold and is set out in detail below. 
It should be noted that in the determination of the acceptability of the loss of 
amenity land officers hav
[...]
 Jack Straws Lane  HHLNO Erection of 2 x detached, two-storey, 5-bed dwellinghouses 
 Headington Oxford OX3 0DL  (Use Class C3).  Provision of car parking, access and  
 private amenity space. 

 13/02673/B56 14/00018/PRIOR DEL 7PA W Site Of Canterbury House 393  COWLYM Change of use from office (Use Class B1(a)) to residential  
 Cowley Road Rivera House 156  (Use Class C3) to provide 16 dwellings (3 x 1-bed and 13 x  
 Reliance Way And Adams House  2-bed).  This application is for determination as to whether  
 158 Reliance Way Oxford  prior approval of the Council is required and, if required,  
 Oxfordshire OX4 2FQ  whether it should be granted.  This application is assessed  
 solely in respect of transport and highway impacts and  
 contamination and flooding risks. 

 13/03320/PA11 14/00014/REFUSE DELCOM PER W Footbridge Within South Oxford  HINKPK Application seeking prior approval for development  
 Adventure Playground White House  comprising demolition of existing and erection of  
 Road Oxford Oxfordshire   replacement footbridge under Part 11 Class A Schedule 2  
 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted  
 Development) Order 1995.  (PLEASE NOTE THIS IS  
 NOT A PLANNING APPLICATION BUT A NOTIFICATION 
 SUBMITTED BY NETWORK RAIL FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 
 BY OXFORD CITY COUNCIL) 

 Total Received: 6 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 2 April 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, Coulter, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Paule. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Crofton-
Briggs (Head of City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and 
Sarah Claridge (Committee and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
131. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O’Hara. 
 
 
132. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
133. 56 MARSH LANE: 14/00137/FUL 
 
This application was WITHDRAWN because of inadequate plans. 
 
 
134. BLACKBIRD LEYS PARK, PEGASUS ROAD: 13/03301/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to create new landscaping to 
include mounds and new tree planting. Formation of new habitat area along 
existing brook, picnic area, fitness trail and a new pathway.  
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. Construction Traffic Management Plan   
4. Phased contaminated land assessment   
5. Confirmation that material is suitable for use 
 
 
135. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, KNIGHTS ROAD: 14/00519/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to alter existing front elevation 
including insertion of new door to provide disabled WC. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

Agenda Item 6

27



 

1 Development must be begun within three years of the date of the decision
  

2 The materials used in the external elevations should match that if the 
existing. 

 
 
136. BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE, PEGASUS ROAD: 

13/03192/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a variation of condition 2 (developed in accordance 
with approved plans) of planning permission 11/00242/CT3 - Extension to 
existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, to provide 25m swimming pool, learner 
and fun pools and ancillary facilities. Alterations to existing leisure centre 
including new entrance, plus external works including landscaping and 
alterations to existing car parking to provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces, to 
allow replacement of escape ramp with stairs, increase in floor level by 250mm 
and removal of an additional tree. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the application subject to the conditions 
from the original permission 11/00242/CT3: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials   
4 Landscaping Plan and Schedule   
5 Tree - Details of hard surfaces   
6 Trees - Underground Services   
7 Tree Protection Plan   
8 Arboricultural Method Statement   
9 Ecological Mitigation Measures   
10 Archaeological mitigation   
11 Full Travel Plan   
12 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
13 Details of parking area   
14 Details of Cycle Storage   
15 Widening of Vehicular Access   
16 Noise Limits   
17 Scheme for treatment of cooking fumes   
18 NRIA   
19 FRA   
20 Surface Water Drainage Scheme   
21 No infiltration of surface water drains   
22 Contamination Remediation   
23 Details of Public Art   
24 Operational Management Plan   
25 Details of Sub Station 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28



 

137. PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which contained an action plan flowing from the Roger Dudman Way 
Review. The action plan lists changes to the Council’s planning service and is 
relevant to both Area Committees. 
 
 The Committee made the following points. 
 
Information on Council website 

• Clearer pre-application guidance on website required for applicants and what 
free advice is available especially for householders. 

• Clear explanation on what is included as permitted development and what 
requires planning permission 
 

Consultation methods – 

• Review how it could be expanded to notify public 

• Discuss consultation options with consultation officers beforehand  

• Link the Statement of Community Involvement with Council’s  Engagement 
Strategy 
 

Governance and training – 

• Could the Planning Review Committee’s responsibilities be extended to 
include a strategic planning role?  They could then deal with issues such as 
Roger Dudman Way. 

• Running a members briefing on planning enforcement would be helpful. 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the action plan. 
 
 
138. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during February 2014 
 
139. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
March 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
140. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
141. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 8 May 
2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 83 - 85 London Road: 14/00445/FUL,
	Site Plan_ London Road

	4 157 Green Ridges: 13/02629/FUL
	5 Planning Appeals
	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8 May 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Clarkson, Hollick, O'Hara, Clack and Cook. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Robert Fowler 
(City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge 
(Committee and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
142. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coulter (substitute 
Councillor Cook), Councillor Paule (substitute Councillor Clack), Councillor Altaf-
Khan and Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Rundle. 
 
 
143. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
144. 83 - 85 LONDON ROAD: 14/00445/FUL, 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed four planning applications: 
 
1) 14/00445/FUL - Installation of an ATM cash machine to front elevation 
2) 14/00447/FUL - Installation of new shop front 
3) 14/00446/FUL - Erection of rooftop plant 
4) 14/00448/ADV - Display of 1 internally illuminated fascia sign, 1no non-

illuminated fascia sign and 1 internally illuminated hanging sign 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Beth Greenhouse and James Dempster spoke in favour of it. 
 
The following issues were raised during the debate: 
• Council cannot do anything about illegal parking as this is a highways 

matter. 
• Application (14/00446/FUL) condition 3 was described as being in two 

parts; firstly relating to details needing to be approved by the Council so 
that the equipment is designed to restrict the noise levels likely to be 
generated to 10 decibels less than background noise during the daytime 
and 14 decibels less than background noise during the night and secondly 
relating to the on-going running of the equipment so that it was no louder 
than the existing background noise. 

 
 



 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00445/FUL 
subject to the following conditions and informative: 
 
Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
 
Informative 
That the ATM be provided and managed in adherence to the ATM Securing 
Working Group current guidelines. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00447/FUL 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00446/FUL 
subject to the following conditions and informative: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3 Noise – ensuring that existing noise level is not increased. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00448/ADV 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3 Illumination levels – fascia sign 
4 Illumination levels – projecting sign 
 
 
145. 157 GREEN RIDGES: 13/02629/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a boundary fence and 
change of use of amenity land to private garden land (retrospective). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Evelene Everett (Director - Green Ridges Management Company and Green 
Ridges Freehold Company) spoke against the application and David Moore 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to REFUSE the planning application because the 
relocation of the boundary fence and loss of some of the open amenity land to 
form enclosed garden land has led to unacceptable visual harm to the locality.  
 
 
 
 



 

146. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during March 2014 
 
 
147. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
April 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
148. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
149. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 18 
June. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 


